
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 27 May 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Virtual 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
2. ‘Other’ Interests 

 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 52) 

4. Actions since the last meeting - verbal  

5. Update on Draft Action Plan - verbal  

 a. Low Carbon Advertising 

 

6. Theme - Waste  

 (a) Developing and managing the circular economy in public and private sector settings 
- Amanda Reid, Waste Operations Manager at Savills UK waste Management 

 
(b) Resources and Waste Strategy Consultation and Engagement with the Energy 

Saving Trust - Nicola Kemp Service Commissioning Manager, High Peak Borough 
Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
 

(c) Discussion and suggested actions from presentations 

 

7. Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England Consultation 
(Councillor Todd) (Pages 53 - 60) 

8. Date of next meeting - 8 July 2021, Theme, Energy Supply  

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Councillor T Ashton Councillor A Barrow 
Councillor J Collins Councillor C Farrell 
Councillor L Grooby Councillor M Hall 



Public Document Pack



Councillor I Huddlestone Councillor T Kemp 
Councillor D Lomax Councillor A McKeown 
Councillor G Oakley Councillor K Thomson 
Councillor S Thomson Councillor E Thrane 
Councillor J Todd  

 



1 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 22 April 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting 
 

Present: Councillor  A McKeown (Chair) 
 

 Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, T Kemp, 
D Lomax, G Oakley, K Thomson, S Thomson, E Thrane and J Todd 
 
Councillor Abbotts and Zee-Zee Heine (High Peak Green Network) were 
also in attendance 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hall 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
An update around the Climate Change Action Plan would be submitted to 
the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Lomax’s apologies for absence, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

43 THEME - AGRICULTURE AND LAND USE 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Benefits of Agroforestry 
 
John Tucker, Director of Woodland Outreach for The Woodland Trust made 
a presentation to the Working Group around the benefits of agroforestry.  A 
copy of the presentation is attached.  Topics covered included the benefits 
of agroforestry, which included ecosystem services, direct and indirect 
outputs and an increase in carbon sequestered.  Reference was made to a 
new woodland creation grant in England due to be announced by the 
Forestry Commission which would make schemes financially attractive to 
landowners. 
 
Net Zero and Agriculture 
 
Andrew Critchlow, Derbyshire County NFU Advisor, made a presentation 
around the NFU’s commitment to achieve net zero agriculture by 2040. A 
copy of the presentation is attached.  The aspiration was based around 
three pillars, namely, pillar 1 – boosting productivity to reduce emissions, 
pillar 2, the storing of carbon on farmland and pillar 3, renewables and the 
bio economy and actions for net zero and where the local authority could 
help were set out for each one.  Previous forms of rural development 
funding have been phased out and it new forms are likely to be linked to 
Local Industrial Strategies administered through the LEPS, and it was Page 3

Agenda Item 3




Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 22 April 2021 

 

2 
 

suggested that funding for agricultural and rural projects should be ring-
fenced and maintained at least at existing levels.  Reference was also made 
to the Environmental Land Management Scheme from 2024, which was still 
in development. 
 
Hope Valley Farmers: Farmer collaboration and climate change 
 
Chloe Palmer, HVF Facilitator, made a presentation around the Hope Valley 
Farmers Collaboration which formed in 2017. A copy of the presentation is 
attached.  The group has increased in numbers from 28 and 45 and 
examples of the work undertaken by the members working together were 
set out, and particular reference was made to a soil health project funded by 
Severn Trent to deliver works to improve soil structure and biology and 
thereby increase carbon storage.  Future plans included an expansion of the 
soils project. continuing the relationship with the Woodland trust to explore 
funding route to build upon tree planting successes, and to explore different 
management techniques for permanent grassland could increase the scope 
for carbon storage.  In response to a query regarding the maintenance of 
live stock and methane, it was anticipated that by looking at what the 
animals were fed could influence the carbon footprint calculation through the 
carbon audit.  Discussion also ensured around the carbon sequestion of 
pasture and grassland.  It was noted that the Hope Valley project was a pilot 
within the area.  Ways in which the borough council could help were 
discussed, including facilitating changes on farms and supporting new 
funding schemes and diversification in the rural economy. 
 
The presenters were thanked for their attendance and presentations. 
 
Actions and Discussion 
 
Details of the Woodland Creation Grants would be circulated, and what 
changes would have to be in place to facilitate change for farms to be 
sustainable would be examined. 
 
The management of the council’s own land and creating a co-ordinated plan 
for the future management of areas and pockets of land would be discussed 
by the bio-diversity group to report back to a future meeting of this group.  It 
was also suggested that work should be undertaken with DCC around a 
verges policy to ensure verges are as healthy as possible.  Reference was 
made to various other groups within the borough together with the wish to 
support and encourage voluntary groups in a co-ordinated way.  The need 
for officers to be educated around bio diversity issues was discussed. 
 

44 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 MAY 2021 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held virtually on 20 May 2021 at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm 
 Page 4




Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 22 April 2021 

 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Benefits of Agroforestry

John Tucker
Director of Woodland Outreach 

P
age 7



There are lots of ways that 
you can achieve it

Single trees

Oak and wild pear 
wood pasture.

P
age 8



There are more complex layouts and systems

Dartington, Devon

Stephen Briggs, 
Cambridgeshire

P
age 9



What are the benefits of agroforestry?

• “Commercial agroforestry models are still rare in 
the UK”.

• Lots of variables that will impact on costs.
• Look at 3 types of benefits:
• Ecosystem services – soil, water, carbon.
• Indirect outputs to benefit farming- shelter, 

welfare, pollination.
• Direct outputs from trees- fruit, nuts, timber, 

fodder, biomass.

P
age 10



1.Ecosystem Benefits

P
age 11



Forest of Bowland, Lancashire

Year 0; soil and nutrient run off

Year 6: reduced run off, 
improved salmon stocks, 
improved biodiversity

P
age 12



Carbon
“The new woodland should have 
the potential to achieve at least 
20% canopy cover so should 
achieve at least 400 stems per 
hectare or maximum 5 m spacing 
over the net project area.”

Traditional Forestry densities are 
1600- 2500 trees per hectare.

P
age 13



2.Indirect benefits: shelter for crops

Wind speeds reduced, evapotranspiration reduced, more efficient water usage

P
age 14



Shelter for animals

Summer shade benefits for welfare and yield

Impact of winter shelter on 
outdoor lamb survival and live 
weight gain

P
a
[...]
r carbon storage

• Further partnership working with the Farm Carbon Toolkit to 
encourage members to carry out carbon audits so they better 
understand their carbon footprint – measure to manage!

• Support members to enter agri-environment schemes to enable 
them to increase carbon sequestration

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Briefing 21/32         May 2021 
 

Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England. 

To: All Chief Executives, Senior Policy Officers Main Contacts and APSE Contacts in 
England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland 

Following on from the 2019 consultation, this latest Government consultation details 

specific policy proposals for increasing consistency in recycling collected from households, 
businesses and other organisations.  

This briefing note aims to summarise the key points of the consultation which can be 
found at:  https://consult.defra.gov.uk/waste-and-recycling/consistency-in-household-
and-business-recycling/  

The closing date for responses to the consultation is 4 July 2021 

Respondents should also be aware that Government is also consulting for a second time 
on adjacent policy proposals as part of the collection and packaging reforms: for 
Introducing Extended Producer Responsibility for packaging across the UK and 
introducing a Deposit Return Scheme in England, Wales and Northern Ireland. 

 

Key issues 
 The consultation on consistency in recycling collections is one of a set of three which aim 

to greatly improve the UK’s recycling and ultimately waste management system. Other 
consultations are taking place on a deposit return scheme (DRS) and extended producer 
responsibility (EPR)  

 This is the second consultation on consistency which aims to bring finer detail to those 
proposal contained in the first consultation, which took place in 2019. 

 Based on the responses to this second consultation the secretary of state for Defra will 
set out materials which local authori
[...]
spond fully to this consultation and 
welcome copies of submissions being shared in order to inform APSE’s overall response, 
please send to wpriestley@apse.org.uk 

Wayne Priestley 

APSE Principal Advisor 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	The benefits of agroforestry
	Net Zero 2040 report
	High_Peak_BC_HVF_presentation_April2021

	7 Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England Consultation (Councillor Todd)





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 27 May 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual 
 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair) 
 

 Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, M Hall, 
D Lomax, G Oakley, K Thomson, E Thrane and J Todd 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Huddlestone, 
T Kemp and S Thomson 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

46 ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING - VERBAL 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
There had been a meeting of the bio-diversity group.  The details of training 
events to be held by the LGA / EM Councils in the next few months would 
be circulated. 
 

47 UPDATE ON DRAFT ACTION PLAN - VERBAL 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The final draft of the action plan was to be submitted to members for 
approval, and would be circulated to this group. 
 
Low carbon advertising – the working group were asked if they wished to 
develop a policy around low carbon advertising in areas within the council 
control and council owned bus shelters, and to add into planning policy 
around hoardings.  Whilst members were generally supportive of the 
proposal in principle, some concern was expressed regarding the ability to 
enforce the policy and whether there were more pressing priorities. 
 

48 THEME - WASTE 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

a. The Circular Economy 

 
Amanda Reid, Waste Operations Manager for Savills, made a presentation 
to the Working Group around the circular economy and the benefits of local 
authority initiatives.  Matters reported on included why resources should be 
used in a more circular way to help provide a solution to the increase in 
carbon emissions by making the goods of today the resources of tomorrow.  
The three principles of the circular economy are: Design not waste and 




Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

2 
 

pollution, keep products and materials in use and regenerate natural 
systems.  Examples of circular business models which maximised customer 
benefit and value retention in products included lease, repair / maintenance, 
reconditioning which can all provide a longer life.  Council led initiatives 
could include a plastic free strategy, linked to local businesses and the 
adoption of a : circular procurement policy. Community initiatives across the 
UK include: community bike repair, food surplus redistribution and surplus, 
re-use hubs and shops, library things, working with social enterprises to 
create volunteering and skill sharing partnerships and high street hubs.  
Reference was also made to initiatives undertaken by Savills and the 
creation of the Circular Economy Club. 
 
Members made reference to similar initiatives locally, and particular 
reference was made to the possibility of empty town centre shops being 
used to create a library of things, for example, which it was agreed would be 
referred to the Regeneration Team for consideration. It was commented that 
community groups are often constrained due to funding and a lack of 
affordable, accessible space from which to operate. 
 

b. Overview of future Government direction in regards to waste management 
and service provision 

 
Nicola Kemp, Head of Service Commissioning for HPBC and SMDC made a 
presentation to members which provided an overview of future Government 
direction in regards to waste management and service provision (a copy of 
the presentation is attached).   The presentation gave an introduction to the 
Resources & Waste Strategy (2018) and the key changes it proposed, 
including reforming the UK packaging producer responsibility system (EPR), 
Plastic Packaging Tax, the introduction of a Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 
in England, wales and Northern Ireland and establishing consistency in 
recycling collections in England. Consultation was on-going with a 
suggested implementation timeline of 2023.  The implications for HPBC 
were set out and would mean the collection services for business and 
residents will need to change.  It was noted that funding arrangements for 
waste management is to change, and local authorities should not be worse 
off as a result of these changes in services.  In the meantime, work was on-
going around greening the fleet in conjunction with AES. 
 
Regarding food waste, members were advised that if food waste was 
processed separately to garden waste via an anerobic composter then as 
well as compost, another by product of the process can be used as an 
energy source.  If food waste is processed together with garden waste then 
the energy source is lost. 
 
Due to a change in the law, the producers of electrical equipment are now 
required to enable the sale of parts to repair items, rather than replace. 
 
Regarding Waterswallows, it was confirmed that waste items were recycled 
and stripped down to their component parts.  There are no re-use facilities 
currently, although it was reported that there is currently a planning 
application with DCC for the creation of such a facility at Waterswallows. 
 




Climate Change Working Group (HPBC) 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

3 
 

Ways in which further education and information could be provided around 
recycling were discussed, and reference was made to the stickers on the 
brown bins and information provided on the website and through social 
media.  Through the consistency in recycling initiative it was hoped that 
producers would be required to provide clearer labelling on packaging. 
 
 

c. Actions arising from the presentations 

 Refer the issue around short term lets for community use as part of the 
circular economy 

 Circulate information around the planning application at Waterswallows 
https://planning.derbyshire.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CW1/0521/4 

 Policy to reduce paper / plastic use by the council 

 
 

49 CONSISTENCY IN HOUSEHOLD AND BUSINESS RECYCLING IN 
ENGLAND CONSULTATION (COUNCILLOR TODD) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
This had been dealt with under the previous item. 
 

50 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 8 JULY 2021, THEME, ENERGY SUPPLY 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held on 8 July at 6.30 p,m, via Teams. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.08 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 

 


